

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Wendy Berry, Lorri Hulings, and Kathleen Sammons, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the FirstGroup America, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FirstGroup America, Inc., FirstGroup America, Inc. Employee Benefits Committee, and Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00326-JPH

Judge Jeffery P. Hopkins

Plaintiffs' Reply Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Preliminary Approval of Partial Class Action Settlement with Defendant Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. FIRSTGROUP’S OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED BAR ORDER LACK MERIT6

 A. FIRSTGROUP’S OBJECTION THAT THE BAR ORDER CANNOT EXTINGUISH ITS
 SUPPOSEDLY “INDEPENDENT” CONTRACTUAL CLAIM FOR RECOVERY OF
 ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS IS INSUBSTANTIAL, AND IS IN ANY EVENT MOOTED BY
 THE SETTLING PARTIES’ AMENDMENT TO THE BAR ORDER9

 B. CONTRARY TO FIRSTGROUP’S OBJECTION, THE IMA DOES NOT GRANT FIRSTGROUP
 AN UNFETTERED RIGHT TO BE INDEMNIFIED BY AON HEWITT FOR THE FULL
 MEASURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ LOSSES REGARDLESS OF FIRSTGROUP’S PROPORTIONATE
 SHARE OF FAULT9

 C. THE PROPOSED BAR ORDER APPROPRIATELY PRECLUDES ONLY THOSE CLAIMS THAT
 DERIVE FROM FIRSTGROUP’S LIABILITY TO PLAINTIFFS AND THE PLAN IN THIS
 ACTION.....11

II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT OPPOSED FIRSTGROUP’S REQUEST FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING12

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eichenholtz v. Brennan,
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....10

Gerber v. MTC Electronic Techs. Co., Ltd.,
329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....1, 6, 7, 8

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,
728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013) *passim*

In re HealthSouth Corp. Secs. Litig.,
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir.2009)7, 8

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
546 F.3d 667 (9th Cir.2008)7

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)1

See In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)11

McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde,
511 U.S. 202 (1994).....10

Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2015 WL 7871349 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2015)1, 11

TBG, Inc. v. Bendis,
36 F.3d 916 (10th Cir.1994)6
